
 

 

 
 
October 15, 2020 

 
 

Board of Directors 
Ventura Regional Sanitation District 
Ventura, California 
 
APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL CONTRACT WITH 
THE CITY OF OXNARD (VRSD CONTRACT NO. 00-024, CITY OF OXNARD CONTRACT 
NO. A-5906) TO EXTEND THE TIME BY 90 DAYS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve, and authorize the Board Chairperson to sign, the Second Amendment to VRSD 
Contract No. 00-024 with the City of Oxnard to extend the termination date to 
February 12, 2021. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
There is no fiscal impact to this action. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On November 14, 2000, VRSD entered into Contract No. 00-024, Agreement for Waste 
Disposal at Toland Road Landfill, with the City of Oxnard. The contract was amended on 
October 1, 2013. The contract expires on November 14, 2020. 
 
In anticipation of the expiration of solid waste disposal contracts with VRSD for the Toland 
Road Landfill and Waste Management, Inc. for the Simi Valley Landfill, the City of Oxnard 
issued a request for proposals (RFP #ER 20-96) to solicit proposals from local landfills for solid 
waste disposal beginning November 15, 2020.   
 
The City of Oxnard has decided it needs additional time to assess the two qualified proposals 
received in response RFP #ER 20-96, one from VRSD and the other from Waste Management, 
Inc. The City and VRSD acknowledge and agree that the current Agreement’s Term needs to 
be extended to accommodate the additional time the City needs to assess the two qualified 
proposals. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Second Amendment to VRSD Contract No. 00-024, City of 
Oxnard Agreement No. A-5906. The Second Amendment and the First Amendment, which 
includes the original agreement, are attached hereto as Attachment 1 and Attachment 2, 
respectively. 
 

Item # 7



Board of Directors 

October 15, 2020 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

This letter and the associated Second Amendment have been reviewed by Legal Counsel as 
to form. 
 
If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at  
(805) 658-4600 or via email at ChrisTheisen@vrsd.com. 
 
 
 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA     _________________________________ 
                                                         Chris Theisen, General Manager 
 
 
Attachments:  1.  Second Amendment to Agreement for Waste Disposal at Toland Road Landfill 
  2.  First Amendment to Agreement for Waste Disposal at Toland Road Landfill 
   
  

Item # 7



Oxnard Agreement No. A-5906 

          VRSD Contract No. 00-024-2 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AT TOLAND LANDFILL 

 

 SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AT TOLAND 

ROAD LANDFILL BETWEEN VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT AND 

CITY OF OXNARD 

 

 This Second Amendment (“Second Amendment”) to the Agreement for Waste 

Disposal at Toland Road Landfill (“Original Agreement”) is made and entered into in the County 

of Ventura, State of California, this ______ day of __________, 2020, by and between the City 

of Oxnard, a municipal corporation (“City”), and Ventura Regional Sanitation District 

(“VRSD”), a special district authorized pursuant to the County Sanitation District Act (California 

Health & Safety §4700 et seq.) .  

 

RECITALS 

 

 WHEREAS, this Second Amendment amends the Agreement entered and dated on 

November 14, 2000, by City and VRSD, which expires on November 15, 2020 and was also  

amended on October 1, 2013, by a First Amendment, by City and VRSD; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City issued a request for proposal (RFP #ER 20-96) to solicit 

proposals from local landfills for solid waste disposal beginning November 15, 2020; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City needs additional time to assess the two (2) qualified proposals, 

one from VRSD and the other from Waste Management, Inc., for the RFP-based solid waste 

disposal contract; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City and VRSD acknowledge and agree that the current Agreement’s 

Term needs to be extended to accommodate the additional time the City needs to assess the two 

qualified proposals; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City and VRSD acknowledge and agree that this limited time 

extension of the Term may be accomplished through an amendment to the current solid waste 

disposal Agreement between them. 

 

  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, City and VRSD, based on the above recitals and the terms 

below, agree to be bound as follows: 

 

1. In Section “1. TERM.,” on page 1 of the Original Agreement, the sentence is 

deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:  

 

“The term of this Agreement shall commence the date first stated above, and 

shall terminate on February 12, 2021, unless earlier terminated or extended as 

provided  herein.” 

 

2. As so amended, the rest of the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

 

[Signatures on next page] 

Item # 7



Oxnard Agreement No. A-5906 

          VRSD Contract No. 00-024-2 
 

 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AT TOLAND LANDFILL 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the Amendment on the date first 

written above. 

 

 

CITY OF OXNARD     VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION  

       DISTRICT 

 

 

                    

   Tim Flynn, Mayor1    Date   Bert Perello,       Date 

   Alexander Nguyen, City Manager   Chairman,  

   Daniel Willhite, Purchasing Manager  Board of Directors2 

   ___________, Buyer     

   

ATTEST:       

        

 

          

Michelle Ascencion, City    Date 

Clerk (only if Mayor signs) 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

          

Stephen M. Fischer, City     Date 

Attorney (always required) 

 

                                                 

 

 
1 The City Council must authorize and the Mayor must sign the amendment if the original contract and all 

amendments collectively total over $200,000 annually. The City Manager may authorize and sign the amendment if 

the original contract and all amendments collectively total over $100,000 but up to $200,000 annually. The 

Purchasing Manager may authorize and sign the amendment if the original contract and all amendments collectively 

total up to $100,000 annually. A Buyer may authorize and sign the amendment if the original contract and all 

amendments collectively total up to $25,000 annually. 
 
2 The City requires the following for any contract:  

 For a corporation, the signatures of the Board President, CEO or Vice President and of the Board Secretary, 

Assistant Secretary, CFO or Assistant Treasurer;  

 For an LLC, the signatures of at least two managers of the LLC (company directors, not lower-level managers); or 

 For a partnership, the signature of a partner. If the partnership is a limited partnership, the signer must be a general 

partner. 

If the company has a different structure, or if the above-listed persons are not the appropriate signers, please submit 

to the City Attorney legally-binding documentation stating who can sign and bind your company. 

 

Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7




